2010 2009 2010 2009

$’000 $’000 $’000 $’000

Singapore 164,062 135,704 42,250 38,342
Malaysia 166,004 196,812 65,710 76,482
China and Hong Kong 22,909 31,089 51,067 54,290
North America 14,963 9,572 10,169 11,594
Other countries 31,903 29,040 - -

399,841 402,217 169,196 180,708

Yeo Hiap Seng Limited and its subsidiaries
Annual Report 2010

93

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
for the financial year ended 31 December 2010

40.  Prior-YeAr restAtement

 The Group has reclassified a total amount of $20,924,000 from foreign currency translation reserve to retained profits, both
within equity, as a prior-year adjustment. This adjustment arises from the realisation of the net foreign exchange loss relating to
the reduction of the Group’s net investment in Hong Kong upon the disposal of a subsidiary in 1994 and the discontinuation of a
subsidiary’s operation in Canada in 2003. This net foreign exchange loss should have been recognised in the income statements
of the respective prior years.

 The prior-year restatement affected the following items in the financial statements:

As previously
reported Adjustment restated

$’000 $’000 $’000

2009
Balance sheet as at 31 December 2009
Other reserves - Foreign currency translation reserve (51,409) 20,924 (30,485)
Retained profits 91,751 (20,924) 70,827

2008
Balance sheet as at 1 January 2009
Other reserves - Foreign currency translation reserve (50,859) 20,924 (29,935)
Retained profits 110,747 (20,924) 89,823

 In accordance with the requirements of the Singapore Financial Reporting Standards, the restated balance sheets of both the
beginning and the end of the 2009 financial year are provided as comparatives.

41. new or reViseD Accounting stAnDArDs AnD interPretAtions

 Below is the mandatory amendment to existing standard that has been published, and is relevant for the Group’s accounting
periods beginning on or after 1 January 2011 or later periods and which the Group has not early adopted:

 • Amendments to FRS 24 – Related party disclosures (effective for annual periods beginning on or after 1 January 2011)